

No. 18-1144

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC's AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

George P. Sibley, III  
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
951 E. Byrd St.  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8200  
gsibley@huntonak.com

Murray D. Feldman  
Holland & Hart LLP  
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1750  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 342-5000  
mfeldman@hollandhart.com

Thomas C. Jensen  
Holland & Hart LLP  
975 F. Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 654-6928  
tcjensen@hollandhart.com

Sandra A. Snodgrass  
Holland & Hart LLP  
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80201  
(303) 295-8000  
ssnodgrass@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Rule 29(a)(4)(E) Statement.....1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....3

**I. The Appalachian Trail Segment Crossed By The ACP Project Is Not “Lands in the National Park System” Under The Mineral Leasing Act. ....4**

    A. Statutory Background.....5

        1. National Forest Versus National Park Service Administration. .5

        2. The Weeks Act.....6

        3. Trails Act.....6

    B. Both Federal Agencies Have Administered Their Respective Trail Segments Consistent With This Statutory Framework. ....8

**II. The Panel’s Holding Conflicts With This Court’s And The Supreme Court’s Decisions On Harmonizing Potentially Conflicting Statutes. ....10**

Conclusion .....12

Certificate of Compliance .....14

## Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Cowpasture Preservation Ass’n v. Forest Service</i> , No. 18-1144 (4th Cir. Dec. 13, 2018).....	2, 4, 7, 10, 11
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<i>In re Bulldog Trucking</i> , 66 F.3d 1390 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	1
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	6
 <u>Statutes</u>  	
16 U.S.C. § 192b-9.....	8
16 U.S.C. § 410mm-2 .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 475 .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 521 .....	3, 6

16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1).....6  
 16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(2).....11  
 16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A).....7  
 16 U.S.C. § 1246(b).....7  
 16 U.S.C. § 1246(i).....7  
 30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1).....4  
 54 U.S.C. § 100101.....5  
 54 U.S.C. § 100501.....4  
 26 Stat. 1103, § 24 (Mar. 3, 1891).....5  
 30 Stat. 35 (1897).....5  
 33 Stat. 628 (1905).....5  
 36 Stat. 962 (Mar. 1, 1911).....6  
 40 Stat. 1779 (1918).....6  
 44 Stat. 2633 (1927).....6

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 64-700 (1916).....6

**Regulation**

36 C.F.R. § 200.3(b)(2).....5

**Federal Register**

1 Fed. Reg. 227, 227-29 (Apr. 24, 1936).....6

**Executive Order**

Executive Order No. 5867 (1932).....6

**Other Materials**

National Park Service, Appalachian National Scenic Trail Resource  
Management Plan (Sept. 2008).....8, 9
